GRIFFITH, MASUDA & HOBBS

W. Coburn Cook, 1892-1953 Lin H. Griffith, 1923-2014

David L. Hobbs dhobbs@calwaterlaw.com A Professional Law Corporation 517 East Olive Street Turlock, California 95380 (209) 667-5501 Fax (209) 667-8176 www.calwaterlaw.com Founded 1920

Celebrating Our 103rd Anniversary

November 16, 2023

VIA ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

World International, LLC 1880 Century Park E, Ste. 106 Los Angeles, CA 90067

RE: Notice of Demand for Payment and Lien Certificate Re Assignment, Assumption and Release Agreement dated April 30, 2020

To World International, LLC:

As you are aware and as provided in the Notice of Hearing¹, the Western Hills Water District ("WHWD") Board of Directors held a public hearing on November 8, 2023 to determine a number of issues related to the above referenced Assignment, Assumption and Release Agreement. As a result of the duly noticed hearing, the WHWD Board of Directors made certain findings as set forth in WHWD Resolution No. 2023-09 (the "Resolution), a true and correct copy of which is included herewith.

By virtue of the findings of the WHWD Board as set forth in the Resolution, it has been determined that World International, LLC owes WHWD the current amount of \$7,826,762.42 for unpaid charges under the Master Agreement to Provide Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services dated June 4, 1998 as amended.

Please be advised that unless the District receives payment for the full amount by December 20, 2023, the District shall record a lien certificate against World International, LLC pursuant to Water Code §36729. This lien shall be in addition to any other existing liens or amounts owed to the District.

The Water Code §36729 certificate constitutes a lien in the amount of the unpaid charges, together with interest and penalties, upon all real property which you now own or may hereafter acquire in the county in which the lien is recorded. The District may record the certificate in any county it believes you own real property. From the date of recording the certificate, interest shall accrue on the principal amount owing at the rate specified in Code of Civil Procedure §685.010 which currently is 10% per annum.

¹ The Notice of Hearing was dated October 6, 2023 and served via electronic mail, regular U.S. Mail and overnight delivery as set forth in the accompanying proof of service thereto.

World International, LLC November 16, 2023 Page 2

Lastly, be advised that WHWD reserves the right to secure payment of the foregoing amounts via all methods authorized by law, including but not limited to the assessment mechanisms per Water Code §37200, *et seq*.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Regards,

GRIFFITH, MASUDA & HOBBS

David L. Hobbs

Enclosures – as stated.

Cc: Angel's Crossing, LLC; client.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT

DETERMINATION OF FINDINGS REGARDING STATUS OF ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 30, 2020 AND RELATED ISSUES

WHEREAS, since WHWD's formation in 1992, the revenues collected by WHWD in connection with its provision of water and sewer service to the Diablo Grande community have significantly failed to match the cost of providing those services. To remedy the funding discrepancies and ensure sufficient operational and capital finances for the District, the original owner of the project, Diablo Grande Limited Partnership ("DGLP") entered into the Master Agreement to Provide Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services dated June 4, 1998 with WHWD (the "Master Agreement"). In exchange for the developer's obligation to provide annual funding shortfalls, WHWD agreed to ensure adequate water and sewer capacity to provide for the build out of the Diablo Grande project; and

WHEREAS, ultimately, DGLP filed bankruptcy and World International, LLC ("World") purchased the Diablo Grande project and assumed DGLP's obligations to fund WHWD's revenue deficiencies by entering into an Addendum to Master Agreement to Provide Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services, dated May 14, 2009 (the "Amended Master Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, despite World providing funding and WHWD providing water/sewer services in accordance with the Amended Master Agreement for several years, World alleged financial difficulties beginning in or around 2018. In 2019, World indicated that it had a prospective buyer that would purchase the Diablo Grande project and fully assume World's obligations under the Amended Master Agreement. The Master Agreement, at Section 8, requires that, "[E]xcept with the written consent of the other party, the rights and obligations under this Agreement shall not be assignable by either party;" and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2020 the WHWD Board of Directors conditionally approved the Assignment, Assumption and Release Agreement (the "Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, subsequent to World and AC entering into an Amended and Restated Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated April 30, 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement"), on or about May 7, 2020 escrow closed on certain parcels of real property in Diablo Grande. Since 2019, World has failed to contribute the revenue shortfalls to WHWD required under the Amended Master Agreement. AC has never paid any amount to WHWD, be it per the Amended Master Agreement or otherwise; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2023, WHWD provided a Notice of Hearing to World and AC advising them that the WHWD Board would make determination on several issues related to

World and AC's obligations under the Amended Master Agreement and WHWD's ability to enforce those obligations under the Water Code.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the WHWD opened and held the public hearing, reviewed the Staff Report dated November 3, 2023, the Staff Report Attachments, the records of WHWD and received the advice of the District's counsel.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of Directors of the Western Hills Water District as follows:

- I. The WHWD Board makes the following findings:
- 1. As to Issue No. 1: Did the condition precedent set forth in Section 3 of the Assignment occur, such that WHWD's consent to the Assignment was obtained? Section 3 of the Assignment states in relevant part: "[O]nly in the event that the part of the Property described in the Purchase Agreement is conveyed to Buyer from World, Western consents and accepts the assignment of World's right, title, interest, obligations and liabilities in and to the Master Agreement and the WHWD Liabilities to Buyer as set forth in this Agreement..."
- Finding A. Stanislaus County A.P.N. 025-039-021 is located within the PDP Lands and was not conveyed from World to AC.
- Finding B. Stanislaus County A.P.N. 025-039-014 is located within the WHWD Lands and was not conveyed from World to AC.
- Finding C. The Purchase Agreement required AC to perform lot line adjustments to create and perfect the legal description for the WHWD Lands to be conveyed from World to AC, which never occurred.
- Finding D. Because "that the part of the Property described in the Purchase Agreement" was not conveyed to AC from World, as required in Section 3 of the Assignment, the condition precedent to obtain WHWD's consent did not occur.

Conclusion: Based upon the foregoing because all of the property within the PDP Lands and the WHWD Lands owned by World, e.g., "the part of the Property described in the Purchase Agreement" was not conveyed to AC (Buyer) from World, the condition precedent in Section 3 of the Assignment did not occur, therefore WHWD's consent to the Assignment was not obtained.

2. As to Issue No. 2: If WHWD determines the finding to Issue No. 1 is "no", e.g., the condition precedent in the Assignment did not occur and there was no Assignment of the Master Agreement to Provide Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services, as amended by the Addendum to Master Agreement to Provide Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services (referred to herein as the "Amended Master Agreement"), then does World remain obligated to WHWD as set forth in the Amended Master Agreement?

Conclusion: Because WHWD's written consent to assignment of the Master Agreement was not obtained, as per Issue No. 1, World continues to remain obligated under the terms of the Master Agreement/Amended Master Agreement.

3. As to Issue No. 3: If World continues to be obligated to WHWD under the Amended Master Agreement, what are the delinquent amounts for which World is liable to WHWD?

Finding A. Because the Master Agreement as amended requires World to fund the shortfalls of the WHWD based upon the WHWD annual budgets, World is liable to WHWD in an amount equal to the adopted annual WHWD budgets minus the WHWD revenues therein.

Conclusion: As of November 3, 2023, World is currently liable to WHWD under the Amended Master Agreement in the amount of \$7,826,762.42. It is anticipated this amount will continue to grow with each successive year to the extent WHWD's revenues do not meet its cost of providing utility services.

4. As to Issue No. 4: Does the failure of Angel's Crossing to perform under the Assignment, e.g., failure to make any payments towards the WHWD Liabilities as defined in the Assignment, result in the Assignment being of no force or effect such that World remains liable to WHWD under the Amended Master Agreement?

Conclusion: In addition to the finding of Issue No. 1 that WHWD's consent to the Assignment was not obtained, because AC failed to may any payments to WHWD in accordance with the Master Agreement or Amended Master Agreement, World remains obligated to WHWD in accordance with the Amended Master Agreement.

5. As to Issue No. 5: Does former WHWD Director Guillermo Marrero's undisclosed financial interest in the Assignment, e.g., the agreement by Angel's Crossing to assume World's obligation to pay International Practice Group approximately \$165,085.02, result in the Assignment being void pursuant to Gov't. Code §1090, et seq.?

Finding A. Former WHWD President/Director G. Marrero was the owner of International Practice Group ("IPG"), which is a law firm which included World as one of its clients.

Finding B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, which was contingent on WHWD approving the Assignment, AC was to assume an obligation to pay IPG \$165,085.02.

Finding C. AC's promise to pay IPG was a direct financial interest to G. Marrero, which was never disclosed and not discovered by WHWD until August 2023.

Conclusion: Because Director/President Marrero had an undisclosed direct financial interest in the approval of the Assignment, the Assignment violates Gov't. Code §1090.

- 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
- 7. WHWD shall cause a copy of this Resolution to be provided to all affected parties.
- 8. WHWD staff are hereby authorized to take all actions to enforce this Resolution, including but not limited to the use of any collection remedies allowed under the Water Code.

Moved by Director, Mark Kovich, second by Director, Martin George Johnson,

that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Upon roll call the following vote was had:

Ayes: Director's, Mark Kovick, John Frederick, Mary Davies, Martin Gene Johnson, Martin George Johnson

Noes: None Abstain: None Absent: None

I, Mary Davies, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Western Hills Water District, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted at a regular meeting of the said Board of Directors held the 8th day of November, 2023.

Mary Carries

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 I, Catherine Pasma, declare: 2 3 I am employed in the County of Stanislaus, State of California and over the age of eighteen (18) years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 517 East 4 Olive Avenue, P.O. Box 510, Turlock, California, 95381–0510. 5 On November 16, 2023 I served the within document(s): 6 Correspondence from David L. Hobbs Re Notice of Demand for Payment and Lien Certificate Re Assignment, Assumption and Release Agreement dated April 7 30, 2020 8 **BY U.S. MAIL.** By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Turlock, California, addressed 9 as set forth below. I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal 10 Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. 11 WORLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC 1880 CENTURY PARK E, SUITE 106 12 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067 13 WORLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC 14 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SACRAMENTO, CA 15 ANGEL'S CROSSING, LLC 16 3150 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 2722 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 17 18 On behalf of ANGEL'S CROSSING, LLC: June D. Coleman, Esq. 19 Messer Strickler Ltd. 5960 South Land Park Drive #1059 20 Sacramento, CA 95822 21 22 [XX] By Electronic Mail – I served each document on the parties by emailing each document in PDF format to each email address listed above. 23 24 On behalf of WORLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC:

28 Griffith, Masuda & Hobbs 517 E. Olive Avenue P.O. Box 510 Turlock, CA 95381 (209) 667-5501

25

26

27

1	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.
2	
3	Executed on November 16, 2023, at Turlock, California.
4	Partier Dusman
5	Catherine Pasma
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

Griffith, Masuda & Hobbs 517 E. Olive Avenue P.O. Box 510 Turlock, CA 95381 (209) 667-5501